

No. 4-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Chad David,
Petitioner

v.

United States,
Respondent

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeal
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER,
CHAD DAVID

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....**III**

ISSUES PRESENTED..... **VII**

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... **1**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **3**

STANDARD OF REVIEW **4**

ARGUMENT..... **5**

I. EVIDENCE SEIZED FROM MR. DAVID’S HOME SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED BECAUSE IT WAS OBTAINED DURING THE COURSE OF AN ILLEGAL SEARCH..... **5**

 A. The Community Caretaking Exception to the Warrant Requirement Does Not Permit Warrantless Searches of Homes..... 5

 B. The Community Caretaking Exception Should Not Be Expanded to Include Warrantless Searches of Homes Because Doing So Would Undermine the Fourth Amendment’s Warrant Requirement. 7

 C. Even if the Community Caretaking Exception Applies to Homes, the Government Cannot Justify Officer McNown’s Search Based on This Exception. 10

 1. Officer McNown conducted the search to investigate suspicious conduct, not as a community caretaker. 10

 2. Officer McNown’s entry was unreasonable under the totality of the circumstances because there was no reason for him to believe Mr. David was in danger or posed an ongoing harm to the community. 12

II. MR. DAVID’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WAS VIOLATED. 14

A. The Sixth Amendment Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel Naturally Attaches to Preindictment Plea Negotiations. 15

 1. Preindictment plea negotiations warrant Sixth Amendment protection as much as, if not more than, negotiations occurring post indictment. 15

 2. The Court’s Sixth Amendment jurisprudence supports attachment of the right to counsel to preindictment plea negotiations. 18

 3. The text and history of the Sixth Amendment right counsel indicates that whether a defendant is “accused” in a “criminal prosecution” should be interpreted more broadly than the Circuit Court suggests. 21

B. Chad David’s Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel was Violated When His Counsel’s Deficient Performance Resulted in Him Receiving a Drastically Longer Sentence. 23

C. The Proper Remedy for the Violation of David’s Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel is for the Court to Order the Government to Re-Offer the Plea Agreement. 25

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Brigham City v. Stuart,
547 U.S. 398 (2006)..... 9, 12

Cady v. Dombrowski,
413 U.S. 433 (1973)..... 5, 6, 10

Camara v. Mun. Court of San Francisco,
387 U.S. 523 (1967)..... 9

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 5, 7

Kirby v. Illinois,
406 U.S. 682 (1972)..... 18

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 5

Lafler v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 156 (2012)..... 15, 16, 23, 25

Massiah v. United States,
377 U.S. 201 (1964)..... 18, 19

McDonald v. United States,
335 U.S. 451 (1948)..... 12

Mincey v. Arizona,
437 U.S. 385 (1978)..... 12

Missouri v. Frye,
566 U.S. 134 (2012)..... passim

Moran v. Burbine,
415 U.S. 412, 430 (1986)..... 19

O’Neal v. McAninch,
513 U.S. 432 (1995)..... 25

Olmstead v. United States,
277 U.S. 438 (1928)..... 9

<i>Paterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988).....	18
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	7
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....	9
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1960).....	5, 13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	23
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	25
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	7

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Hunsberger v. Wood</i> , 570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>MacDonald v. Town of Eastham</i> , 745 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999).....	20, 21
<i>McPhearson v. United States</i> , 675 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Ray v. Twp. Of Warren</i> , 626 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6, 8

<i>Roberts v. Maine</i> , 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2018)	16, 22
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , 141 F.3d 1160 (4th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807).....	22
<i>United States v. Bute</i> , 43 F.3d 531 (10th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 514 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>United States v. McGough</i> , 412 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000)	4, 17
<i>United States v. Pichany</i> , 687 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1982)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Quezada</i> , 448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996)	10, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 573 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 354 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2003)	10, 11

DISTRICT COURT CASES

Chrisco v. Shafran,
807 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Del. 1981)..... 21

United States v. Busse,
814 F. Supp. 760 (E.D. Wis. 1993)..... 21

United States v. Merlino,
109 F.Supp.3d 368 (D. Mass. 2015) 24

United States v. Wilson,
719 F.Supp.2d 1260 (D. Or. 2010) 17, 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV 5

U.S. Const. amend. VI 14, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Crim. Proc. § 21.1(h) (4th ed.)..... 16

Brief for the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers as Amicus Curiae 16

David A. Sklansky, *The Problem with Prosecutors*, 1 Ann. Rev. Criminology 451 (2018)..... 17

David N. Yellen, *Two Cheers for a Tale of Three Cities*, 66 S. Cal. L. Rev. 567 (1992). 16

Emily Owens, *Examining Racial Disparities in Criminal Case Outcomes among Indigent Defendants in San Francisco* 25 (Quattrone Center Report 2017)..... 17

Overview of Federal Criminal Cases—Fiscal Year 2017
(United States Sentencing Commission) 16

Pamela R. Metzger, *Beyond the Bright Line: A Contemporary Right-to-Counsel Doctrine*, 97
Nw. U. L. Rev. 1635 (2003). 17
